

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVINESH KUMAR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW C. HALL
ROARKE MAXWELL
HALL, LAMB, HALL &
LETO, P.A.
*2665 South Bayshore Drive,
PH1
Miami, FL 33133*

NELSON M. JONES III
*440 Louisiana Street,
Suite 1575
Houston, TX 77002*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
BENJAMIN E. MOSKOWITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

KEVIN E. MARTINGAYLE
BISCHOFF MARTINGAYLE,
P.C.
*3704 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 300
Virginia Beach, VA 23451*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The decision below creates a conflict in the courts of appeals	11
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case	14
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-1094 (filed Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1208 (2007).....	6
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2007)	7
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 581 (4th Cir. 2011)	7

Statutes and rules:

Death on the High Seas Act, Pub. L. No. 66-165, 41 Stat. 537 (1920).....	6, 7
---	------

IV

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	3, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c)	5
28 U.S.C. 1608(a).....	5, 14
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(4)	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3.....	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	9
Miscellaneous:	
Department of State, Inter-American Service	
Convention and Additional Protocol < tinyurl.com/IACAPParties > (last visited Mar. 9, 2018)	15
Hague Conference on Private International Law,	
Status Table < tinyurl.com/HagueStatus >	
(last visited Mar. 9, 2018).....	14
